under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Orders made on the 20th September, 1933, in relation to the Scheme prepared by the Witham and Steeping Rivers Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, for, inter alia, the constitution of the Witham First and Third Districts Internal Drainage Districts.

Copies of the Orders may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, O. B. Giles, Esquire, 28, Wide Bargate, Boston, and also at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

(Signed) A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 9th January, 1934.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

North Norfolk Rivers Catchment Board.

Snettisham Internal Drainage Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Order made on the 7th December, 1933, in relation to the Scheme prepared by the North Norfolk Rivers Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the extension of the period of office of the first members of the Snettisham Internal Drainage Board, to the 1st day of November, 1934.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, F. Andrews, Esquire, Swan Street, Fakenham, Norfolk, and also at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. By Part III of the Second Schedule to the

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act or that the interests of the applicant have been

substantially prejudiced by any requirement of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

> (Signed) A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 9th January, 1934.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Dee Catchment Board.

River Dee (Lower, Middle and Upper Levels)
Internal Drainage Districts.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Section 4 (3) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to make an Order confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Dee Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the abolition of the River Dee Drainage District, the constitution of the River Dee (Lower, Middle and Upper Levels) Internal Drainage Districts, and for certain matters supplemental thereto.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, as amended, and copies of the maps referred to in the Order, at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, Captain G. A. Wright, 45, Nicholas Street, Chester, for public inspection for a period of one month from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary boars of business.

ordinary hours of business.

Copies of the draft Order, without the maps, may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, so as to reach that Office within one month from the date of this notice.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 9th January, 1934.

## INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Braughing, in the county of Hertford, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the division aforesaid being